



praveen poddar <ppoddar4@gmail.com>

---

## Survey Invitation for mapping Indian Railways Climate

---

praveen poddar <ppoddar4@gmail.com>

Sun, Sep 10, 2017 at 2:18 PM

To: madhukar@iimidr.ac.in

Sir

Pl take note of forwarded email.

Regards

Praveen Poddar  
Deputy Chief Electrical Engineer  
N F Railway Mechanical Workshop  
Naliapool, Dibrugarh - 786001 (Assam)  
M - 9957555453 (official)  
8811019319 (personal)

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **praveen poddar** <[ppoddar4@gmail.com](mailto:ppoddar4@gmail.com)>

Date: Sun, Sep 10, 2017 at 1:44 PM

Subject: Survey Invitation for mapping Indian Railways Climate

To: [swapnilgarg@iimidr.ac.in](mailto:swapnilgarg@iimidr.ac.in)

Sir

A. (1) Pl take this email into consideration for mapping Indian Railway Culture

(2) Pl refer this email to CVO/IIM/Indore w.r.t CVC Complaint 7827/2016 dated 09/02/2016 (First Attachment) against Ex-Director/CBI Sh Anil Sinha with appropriate inputs

B. **SUMMARY:** (i) Since July 2011, it is observed that CBI and CVC are introducing distortion in Railway Climate by way of creation of atmosphere of Threat/actual creation of CBI/CVC cases thereby resulting in compromised/influenced/delayed decision making. On the other hand, in absence of CBI and CVC, Railway Authorities sometimes indulge in corruption at highest level manifested in CVC Complaint 42334/2016 dated 19/08/2016 (5th attachment) against Ex-CRB Sh A K Mital

(ii) CIC is having weak corrective action. In important corruption/criminal cases, it is not able to provide correct information. However CIC/RTI is the only available legal mechanism for getting timely response from public authorities.

(iii) However, through IT/Internet, we can expose corruption/criminal activities.

## C. FACTS

1. Kindly note following pending RTI appeal:

[Final Status of CVCOM/A/2017/60010](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	05/08/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Central Vigilance Commission (CVC)
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>A. RELIEF SOUGHT: Kindly inform status of CVC Complaints 7827/2016, 20265/2016 and 42907/2016</p> <p>B. SUMMARY: (1) CPIO Sh Ajay Kanoujia vide letter no. CVC/RTI/16/1093-350124 dated 04/07/2017 asked for copy of CVC Complaints 7827/2016, 20265/2016 and 42907/2016 which were sent to him by email dated 10/07/2017 (Page 31-32 of Supporting Document - SD).</p> <p>(2) On observing inappropriate disposal of RTI request, email was sent to him on 29/07/2017 (Page 26 of SD)</p> <p>(3) RTI request PMOIN/R/2017/52703 dated 28/07/2017 was disposed on 29/07/2017 (Page 3-5 of SD) without supply of information. This is happening since 08/06/2017 after sending email dated 07/06/2017 to DGP/Assam Police Sh Mukesh Sahay with subject - Email sent on 30/03/2017 and 06/04/2017 to DGP/Assam Police Sh Mukesh Sahay, Email sent on 21/07/2014, 10/07/2015, 29/03/2017, 15/05/2017 and 22/05/2017 to SP/HQ/CBI, CBI/Guwahati letter dated 11/12/2013, 08/07/2015 and 12/05/2017, Directions dated 18/05/2015 by NHRC w.r.t case 483/3/24/2014.</p> <p>(4) The email dated 07/06/2017 to DGP/Assam Police seeks directions to SP/Dibrugarh for</p> <p>(i) Issuance of FR as per Section 173/CrPC in prescribed form w.r.t w.r.t FIR No. 782/2015 dated 25/09/2015 u/s 120(b)/406/468/420 IPC of Dibrugarh</p>

Police Station against Ex-Chief Electrical Engineer/N F Railway Sh Ratan Lal (Now CEE/Western Railway/Mumbai) and others

(ii) Further investigation as per Section 173(3) and 173(8) of 173/CrPC

(5) The above FIR is related to CVC Complaint 24382/2015 dated 17/10/2015 filed by CVC in May 2016 giving rise to CVC Complaint 38669/2016 dated 30/06/2016 against Sh Ajit Seth

(6) Related to above FIR, RTI request CBIMH/R/2017/50012 dated 28/06/2017 was transferred to unknown PIO on 02/08/2017 (Page 1-3 of SD)

(7) National Crime Records Bureau referred matter to DGP/Assam Police in response to RTI appeal NCREB/A/2017/60012 dtd 27/07/2017 disposed online on 03/08/2017

(7) On 03/08/2017, office of HoZ/NE/CBI/Guwahati Sh Navajyoti Gogoi (CVC Complaint 11912/2015) issued letter to CVO/NFR Sh Manoj Joshi (CVC Complaint 43371/2016).

(8) RTI request PMOIN/R/2017/52782 dtd 03/08/2017 was disposed same day without supply of information (Page 10-11 of SD)

(9) RTI request PMOIN/R/2017/52788 dtd 03/08/2017 was disposed on 04/08/2017 without supply of information (Page 12-14 of SD)

(10) The above is related to RTI request CEATY/R/2017/50032 dtd 20/03/2017 (Page 14-16 of SD) for which Sh A K Singh Director/CVC issued response on 19/06/2017

(11) Resultant RTI appeal CEATY/A/2017/60010 dated 22/04/2017 was disposed online on 24/05/2017 by way of transfer to CVC and Railways (Page 16-18 of SD)

(12) RTI request MORLY/R/2015/65225 dated 06/06/2015 and updated on 24/05/2017 (Page 18-19 of SD) is related to CVC Complaint 37145/2016 dtd 14/06/2017

	(13) Resultant RTI appeal MORLY/A/2015/60704 dtd 09/07/2015 was transferred on 27/07/2017 to ED (Vig/Electrical)/Railway Board Sh R K Rai (Page 19-21 of SD)
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>COMMENTS SOUGHT FROM CPIO</b> as on 11/08/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	11/08/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Appellate Authority Details :- Telephone Number:- 011-24651017, Email Id:- <a href="mailto:sinha.praveen@gov.in">sinha.praveen@gov.in</a></b>

2. The above appeal is against following RTI request:

Final Status of [CVCOM/R/2017/50022](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	28/06/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Central Vigilance Commission (CVC)
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>Request for information u/s 7(1) of RTI Act concerning life and liberty of applicant to be replied within 48 hours and w.r.t response dated 19/06/2017 of Sh A K Singh Director/CVC w.r.t RTI request CEATY/R/2017/50032 dated 20/03/2017 seeking information on relating to CVC Complaint 18545/2016 dated 07/03/2016 against Sh Rakesh Goyal Director/CEA, during his posting in CVC for malafide response dated 27/09/2013 and 08/10/2013 to RTI request DOP&amp;T/R/2013/63576 dated 02/09/2013 and RTI request DOP&amp;T/R/2013/63787 dated 09/09/2013 giving rise to CVC complaints 26663/2015 and 7929/2015</p> <p>Kindly inform status of CVC Complaint 46525/2016 dated 26/10/2016 against Dr Gajendra Kumar Adviser/Health/Railway for non-disposal of RTI appeal MORLY/A/2015/60052 dated 13/10/2015 (related to illegal , coercive, inhuman and coercive medical examination of Sh Praveen Poddar JAG/IRSEE/NFR in May/June 2013) registered during pendency of NHRC case 483/3/24/2014 and CVC Complaint 61469/2014 dated 21/12/2014 (First 31 pages out of total 102 pages is available as</p>

supporting document - SD)

REASONS FOR URGENCY (As recorded, duly updated/edited in RTI appeal NFRLY/A/2017/60072 dated 07/06/2017 disposed on 28/06/2017 by Sh P K Singh CPO/Admin/NFR against whom CVC Complaint 46003/2016 dated 13/10/2016 is pending):

1) Sick certificate signed on 05/06/13 is bearing date of 28/06/2013 in round seal and indicates endorsement of appellant that medical examination is under coercion in violation of section 19 of Indian Mental Health Act 1987. Hence certificate is fraudulent.

2) Fit certificate issued on 28/06/2013 is not having signature of all board member. Hence certificate is fraudulent.

3) Complaints given to DoPT, CBI and CVC were given delayed, vague and evasive response followed by stoppage of salary in July 2015 leading to complete stoppage of salary from January 2017 and fraud SF 5 dated 18/04/2017

4) Sh R S Virdi the then GM/N F Railway (CVC Complaint 15443/2013) issued malafide letter to Honourable MP on 03/10/2013 making illegal comment on health of appellant

5) On 05/01/2015, Addl DCP/Assam Police based on NHRC reference 483/3/24/2014 provided certified copy of FR No. 384/13 dated 31/10/2013 against FIR No. 393/13 dtd 24/05/2013 of Assam Jalukbari Police station against Sh R S Virdi and others. As indicator of inappropriate motive, name of Sh R S Virdi is not appearing in FR.

6) Conduct of Director General/Railway Health Service is inappropriate w.r.t RTI request MORLY/R/2013/61287 dtd 25/09/2013 disposed online on 25/05/2017 and related to which email was sent to him on 01/06/2017

7) On 18/05/2015, NHRC sought report from CRB Sh A K Mital within 6 weeks. Report was submitted in July 2015 suppressing the above coercive medical examination followed by stoppage of salary. NHRC case was linked to (now fraud 71 months old)

	disciplinary case related to which HoB/CBI/Guwahati issued letter on 12/05/2017 to GM/NFR Sh Chahatey Ram.
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>REQUEST DISPOSED OF</b> as on 26/07/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	26/07/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Reply :-</b> On perusal of your RTI application, it has been found that the information desired by you is not specific as several references have been mentioned in the application. It is not clear from the application that what specific information has been sought by you from this CPIO. It is requested that specific information may kindly be sought as defined under Section 2(f) of the RTI ,Act.

3. Kindly note following RTI appeal disposed without grant of relief sought:

[Final Status of PMOIN/A/2017/60317](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	26/07/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Prime Minister's Office
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>Edited/updated text of RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2017/60009 dated 07/01/2017 disposed on 15/05/2017 by Sh S E Rizwi Director/PMO leading to enhanced criminal harassment of appellant in the form of complete stoppage of salary since January 2017 and third FRAUD Major Penalty Chargesheet issued to appellant by GM/N F Railway Sh Chahatey Ram (Till date, personal hearing has not been accorded by GM and he has not appointed Inquiry officer thereby indicating fraud further corroborated by 4 Related FIRs in Assam since May 2013)</p> <p>Relief sought: i) Directions to PIO for online disposal of RTI request PMOIN/R/2015/61344 dated 28/05/2015 as per DOPT No. 1/1/2013-IR dated 14/03/2014</p> <p>ii) Referral to competent authority for issuing directions to Railways for quashing of 72 months old fraud disciplinary proceedings continuing in violation of GOI decision vide DOPT OM No. 372/3/2007-AVD-</p>

III (Vol. 10) dated 14/10/2013 requiring issuance of final orders within 18 months

iii) Referral to competent authority for issuing directions to Railways for immediate release of salary of appellant not paid since January 2017

iv) Directions to PIO for supply of electronic and paper file notings and correspondence connected with online RTI request PMOIN/R/2013/60078 dated 27/08/2013 disposed online on 23/10/2013 which is more than 2 months from the date of RTI request

B. Grounds For Appeal: (1) Following is the online response of PIO -

The applicant has sought information connected with an online RTI No. PMOIN/R/2013/60078 dated 27/8/2013 purportedly filed by him. However, as per the online portal, this application does not belong to the applicant.

(2) The above response is false and misleading as RTI request PMOIN/R/2013/60078 dated 27/08/2013 (Page 18 of Supporting Document - SD) was registered by appellant. In online RTI, details of applicant/appellant are available online. From the Online RTI request for details (Page 18-19 of SD), it can be seen that name and address of applicant is same as name and address in the present case. Mobile Number 9957550304 pertains to post of DyCEE/Coord/N F Railway Maligaon held by appellant from August 2012 to March 2015.

(3) Grievance PMOPG/W/2015/0091522 dated 22/08/2014 and maliciously closed on 21/09/2015 after email dated 10/09/2016 sent to Sh A K Sharma Joint Secy cum CVO/PMO

(4) CVC Complaint 28318/2015 against Sh Ambuj Sharma Nodal Grievance officer/PMO was referred to CVO/Ministry of Health on 25/05/2016.

(5) Matter was informed to HoZ/EO/CBI on 14/09/2016 through email with subject - Email sent on 07/09/2016, CVC Complaint 22285/2015, Cyber Crime Complaint in PMO from October 2013 onwards. Through email, online RTI request PMOIN/R/2017/52682 dated 10/09/2015 was

	<p>informed. The RTI request was disposed online on 09/11/2016 by way of referral to public section of PMO</p> <p>(6) Explaining the sequence of events , email has been sent to Honourable Vice President Sh Mohammad Hamid Ansari on 26/07/2017</p>
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>APPEAL DISPOSED OF</b> as on 24/08/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	24/08/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Reply :-</b> The first appeal for information stands disposed of, details of which have been uploaded herewith for ready perusal.
<b>Reply Document</b>	

4. The above appeal is against following RTI request disposed without supply of information:

[Final Status of PMOIN/R/2017/52646](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	25/07/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Prime Minister's Office
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>Request for information under section 7(1) of RTI Act concerning life and liberty of a person to be replied within 48 hours</p> <p>Kindly provide electronic and paper file notings and correspondence connected with online RTI request PMOIN/R/2013/60078 dated 27/08/2013 disposed online on 23/10/2013 which is more than 2 months from the date of RTI request</p> <p>REASONS FOR URGENCY (Edited/updated text of RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2014/60130 dated 17/07/2014 disposed on 14/08/2014 by Sh Krishan Kumar the then Director/PMO related to which CVC issued letter on 18/07/2017 informing referral of CVC Complaints 61449/2014 and 12214/2017 referred to CVO/NHRC)</p> <p>1) In gross violation of norms of Railway Board stipulating only 3 years for serving in N F Railway for officers who have come from other zonal railways, applicant has not been transferred despite completing</p>



more than 5 years and related to which grievance PMOPG/E/2015/0028371 dated 08/07/2015 remains pending with JS (Gaz)/Railway Board Sh R K Meena. In addition, after registration of grievance, salary for July 2015 was not paid. In this regard and sequence of events from March 2015 to January 2016, grievance PMOPG/I/2015/0046970 dated 26/03/2015 was revealed by the then CPIO/PMO Sh P K Sharma on 31/07/2015. The grievance was closed in vague and evasive manner by the then Adviser (PG)/RB Sh Ashok Chowdhury on 14/01/2016

2) In July 2012, applicant wrote 12 times to Honourable Prime Minister over various issues. On 25/07/2012, Ministry of Railways issued 10 recorded warning to applicant. Representation submitted against recorded warnings have not been disposed till date. In this regard, grievance DPG/R/2012/80229 dated 24/12/2012 remains pending till date in gross violation of grievances redressal norms.

3) In August 2012, Railways pre-maturely transferred the applicant from the post of SrEDPM/Alipuruar/N F Railway within 7 months of posting. Ministry of Railways in delayed response dated 27/06/2014 to RTI request MORLY/R/2014/63330 dated 12/05/2014 have declined to provide copies of file noting and correspondence thus indicating malafide motive

4) In November 2012, fueling of official vehicle used by applicant was stopped without specifying any reasons. In this regard, grievance DPG/R/2012/80204 dated 27/11/2012 was disposed on 09/5/2014 without redressal

5) In March 2013, APAR of the applicant during posting as DyCEE/RE/Jind from 29/07/2011 to 02/01/2012 was spoiled. In this regard, grievance MORLY/E/2013/01588 dated 23/02/2013 was disposed on 15/09/2014 . In addition CVC Complaint 940/2014 is apparently under process by CVC

6) From 23/05/2013 to 28/06/2013, applicant was subjected to illegal and coercive Medical Examination in violation of section 19 of Mental Health Act. FIR No. 393/13 was registered with Assam Police Jalukbari Police station at Guwahati. Despite passage of more than 3 years, grievance

	GOVAS/E/2014/00065 dated 24/04/2014 remains pending with Assam Govt (Guwahati Police)
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>REQUEST DISPOSED OF</b> as on 26/07/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	26/07/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Reply :-</b> The applicant has sought information connected with an online RTI No. PMOIN/R/2013/60078 dated 27/8/2013 purportedly filed by him. However, as per the online portal, this application does not belong to the applicant.

5. Following RTI appeal was disposed on 25/07/2017 without grant of relief sought:

[Final Status of NFRLY/A/2017/60091](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	02/07/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Northeast Frontier(N.F) Railway
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>A. INTERIM RELIEF SOUGHT: (i) Immediate payment of salary for July 2015 and August 2015 not paid based on approval without competence of the then AGM/NFR Sh Ratan Lal (CVC Complaint 35042/2016 dated 24/05/2016)</p> <p>(ii) Immediate refund of fraudulent recovery made from salary towards fraudulent claim of unauthorised absence from based on approval without competence of the then CEE/NFR Sh Ratan Lal (CVC Complaint 35042/2016) and Ex- CEE/NFR Sh M K Mathur (CVC Complaint 42907/2016)</p> <p>(iii) Immediate cancellation of APO/Gazetted/NFR Sh U Hazoary letter dated 13/05/2016 communicating approval of unknown competent authority for penal rent recovery for quarter occupied by Sh Praveen Poddar despite seeking permission vide letter dated 13/04/2015 to Sh K P singh DyCPO/G/NFR</p> <p>(iv) Immediate release of salary of 6 months from January 2017 to June 2017</p> <p>LIST OF ATTACHMENTS IS AVAILABLE AT PAGE 51-2 of SUPPORTING DOCUMENT - SD</p>

B. SUMMARY: (i) The subject of email dtd 26/03/2017 sent to the then AGM/NR Sh Vedpal was - Email sent on 10/10/2014 and 19/03/2017, Media reports regarding non-supply of toilet papers at CRB residence, Unauthorised GM(P)/NFR letter no. E/286/6/1(O)/Pt.IV dated 20/08/2014 regardin.

(ii) GM(P)/NFR letter No. E/286/6/1(O)/Pt.IV dated 20/08/2014 (19th attachment) is about training at RITES/Gurgaon with continuing malafide intentions of the then CPO/Admin/NFR Sh P K Singh against whom CVC Complaint 46003/2016 dated 13/10/2016 (20th attachment) is pending

(iii) In July/August 2012 also, Sh Praveen Poddar the then SrEDPM/Alipurduar was sent on training at RITES with malafide intentions manifested in incomplete 6 page response dated 23/06/2017 (15th attachment) suppressing earlier response dated 08/05/2014 (16th attachment) of the then PIO/NFR Sh Sunil Mittal based on CPO/Admin/NFR Sh P K Singh letter dated 07/05/2014 which is further based on input dated 07/05/2014 of Sh K P Singh DyCPO/Gaz/NFR with 6 attachments. In latest response dated 23/06/2017 (15th attachment), GM(P)/NFR order no. 19/12012 (Electrical) dated 02/11/2012 (Page 4 of 15th attachment) and GM(P)/NFR Order No. 15/2012 (Electrical) dated 22/08/2012 (Page 5 of 15th attachment)

(iv) Malafide training at RITES in July/August 2012 was informed to the then Director/CBI Sh Ranjit Sinha on 28/05/2013 (10th attachment) and incorporated as evidence in CVC Complaint 15443/2013 dated 29/05/2013 was registered with CVC. Related RTI request MORLY/R/2013/61039 dated 16/09/2013 was disposed on 18/05/2017

(v) RTI request MORLY/R/2017/51712 dtd 19/05/2017 partially about malafide (criminal) conduct of earlier CPO/NFR Sh C Saikia was disposed on 06/06/2017 by way of referral to EDVA who has not responded so far.

#### C. FACTS

Online RTI request MORLY/R/2014/61778 dated 09/03/2014 was transferred online on 23/05/2107

	after sending email dated 22/05/2017 to ED(PSU)/RB Sh A P Dwivedi with subject - Email sent on 30/08/2014.....16/04/2017 to Director (Conf)/RB Sh V Rajagopal
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>APPEAL DISPOSED OF</b> as on 25/07/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	25/07/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Reply :-</b> Please see the attachment file
<b>Reply Document</b>	

6. The above appeal is against following RTI request:

[Final Status of NFRLY/R/2017/80079](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	23/05/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Northeast Frontier(N.F) Railway
<b>Text of Application</b>	Kindly provide certified copies of file notings and correspondence in connection with GM (P)/NFR office order no. 15/2012 (Electrical) dated 22/08/2012 and GM(P)/NFR office order no. 19/2012 (Electrical) dated 02/11/2012.
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>REQUEST DISPOSED OF</b> as on 05/07/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	05/07/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Reply :-</b> Please see the attachment
<b>Reply Document</b>	

7. Following RTI appeal was registered on 05/07/2017:

[Final Status of NFRLY/A/2017/60095](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	05/07/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Northeast Frontier(N.F) Railway

<p><b>Text of Application</b></p>	<p>A. RELIEF SOUGHT (As recorded, duly updated/edited in RTI appeal NFRLY/A/2017/60079 dated 16/06/2017 disposed on 30/06/2017 by CVO/NFR Sh Manoj Joshi without grant of relief sought and suppressing incorrect and unauthorised information already supplied by PPS to GM/NFR Sh R R Rajak):</p> <p>(i) Referral to GM/NFR Sh Chahatey Ram or Railway Board (verbally agreed by PPS to GM/NFR) for immediate quashing of APAR of Year 2012-13 on account of blatant violation of DoPT norms manifested in CVC Complaint 45876/2016 under</p> <p>(ii) Referral to GM/NFR Sh Chahatey Ram for immediate disposal of representation dated 10/12/2014 for APAR of Year 2013-14 submitted through email (Page 23-47 of Supporting Document - SD) and related to which CVC Complaint 46316/2016 dated 20/10/2016 was registered</p> <p>(iii) Kindly provide certified copy of rule requiring submission of representation in paper form</p> <p>(iv) Kindly inform name and designation of competent authority desiring submission of representation in paper form</p> <p>B. GROUNDS FOR APPEAL: (i) Violation of section 7(1) of RTI Act</p> <p>(ii) RTI request NFRLY/R/2016/50007 dated 04/10/2016 (Page 2-4 of Supporting document - SD) remains pending for online disposal</p> <p>(iii) Resultant RTI appeal NFRLY/A/2016/60003 dated 08/11/2016 (Page 4-6 of SD) was disposed without grant of relief sought and suppressing fraudulent and unauthorised information already supplied by PPS to GM/NFR Sh R R Rajak</p> <p>C. FACTS</p> <p>(i) Kindly note response dated 15/06/2017 (9th attachment) of Sh Ujjal Pratim Baruah ADCP/Admin/Guwahati Police informing that FIR No. 644/14 dated 03/09/2014 (6th attachment) is under investigation. This has been informed to CEE/NFR Sh Anand Dev vide following user comment dated 16/06/2017 to grievance NIV/2017/006471 dated 01/06/2017:</p> <p>1) Representation dated 10/12/2014 against APAR of Year</p>
-----------------------------------	---

	<p>2013-14 mentions FIR No.644/14 dated 03/09/2014 of Jalukbari Police Station against the then CEE/NFR Sh B P Verma and others</p> <p>2) This FIR was mentioned in grievance PMOPG/E/2017/0266530 dated 06/05/2017 closed on 14/06/2017 by office of CEE/NFR Sh Anand Dev maintaining silence w.r.t FIR.</p> <p>3) Accordingly matter has been informed to Director/CBI Sh Alok Kumar Verma on 14/06/2017 followed by its incorporation in RTI appeal MORLY/A/2017/60477 dated 15/06/2017</p> <p>4) Sh Ujjal Pratim Baruah ADCP/Admin/Guwahati Police vide letter dated 15/06/2017 informed that matter is under investigation.</p> <p>5) After registration of FIR, salary of appellant was stopped in October 2014 on fraudulent grounds of non-availability of currency of work charged post expired long back in June 2013.</p> <p>4) Salary related grievance NIV/2017/006491 dated 02/06/2017 has been transferred by CPO/NFR Sh A K Sonik to CEE/NFR on 15/06/2017</p> <p>(ii) Grievance NIV/2017/006471 dated 01/06/2017 (Page 7-10 of SD) was transferred by CPO/NFR Sh A K Sonik on 02/06/2017 to CEE/NFR</p> <p>(iii) RTI request MORLY/R/2014/61841 dated 11/03/2014 was disposed on 13/06/2017</p>
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>APPEAL DISPOSED OF</b> as on 18/07/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	18/07/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<p><b>Reply :-</b> The applicant is looking for redressal of his grievances while listing some correspondence made by him to various authorities. It is also seen that inappropriate language has been used in the application. It also appears that applicant is trying to pressurise various authorities by listing some FIRs filed by him in police station.</p> <p>Since the RTI cannot be used as grievance redressal mechanism as such it does not fall under the purview of RTI.</p>

8. The above appeal is against following RTI request:

Final Status of [NFRLY/R/2017/50193](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	02/06/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Northeast Frontier(N.F) Railway
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>Request for information from PIO of GM/N F Railway Sh Chahatey Ram</p> <p>Kindly inform action taken and date of action taken by on email sent on 10/12/2014 regarding Representation against decision dtd 01/12/2014 of GM/NFR w.r.t APAR of Sh Praveen Podar the then DyCEE/Coord/ MLG/NFR (working without salary since October 2014) for year ending 31.3.14 and without self-appraisal.</p> <p>Copy of email without attachment is available as supporting document.</p> <p>In the interest of transparency &amp; accountability as enshrined in preamble to RTI Act and to facilitate supply of substantive information, it is submitted that:</p> <p>i) Matter was earlier registered as grievance MORLY/E/2014/13946 dtd 10/12/2014 maliciously closed on 18/12/2014 by the then ED(PG)/RB Sh Ashok Chowdhury based on malafide response from office of the then CPO/NFR Sh C Saikia about which Sh Ranjit Kumar DVSNT issued letter on 18/05/2017 w.r.t online RTI request MORLY/R/2017/51378 dated 23/04/2017 and CVC Complaint 37713/2016 dated 20/06/2016.</p> <p>ii) Accordingly online RTI request MORLY/R/2014/67493 dated 18/12/2014 was registered.</p> <p>iii) Regarding documentation fraud in N F Railway and Railway Board, RTI request NAIND/R/2014/60008 dated 18/12/2014 was disposed online on 02/02/2015 without supply of any substantive information.</p> <p>iv) Resultant RTI appeal NAIND/A/2015/60002 dated 24/01/2015 was disposed on 19/03/2015 without</p>

	<p>grant of relief sought</p> <p>v) Regarding fraud/manipulation in postal records/epost, RTI request POSTS/R/2015/61253 dated 19/03/2015 was disposed on 17/04/2015 giving rise to CVC Complaint 7929/2015 against CVC official</p> <p>vi) During pendency of above RTI request, applicant was transferred to Dibrugarh Worskhop without payment of salary for February 2015 and March 2015 vide GM(P)/NFR order dated 01/04/2015 which is RUD -1 of FRAUD SF 5 dated 18/04/2017 issued by GM/NFR Sh Chahhatey Ram for which his secretary Sh Naveen Prakash issued letter on 30/05/2017 (w.r.t defence statement submitted on 22/04/2017) referring matter to CPO/NFR Sh A K Sonik. The letter was posted on 01/06/2017 at 1317 hrs.</p> <p>vii) On 29/05/2017, AIGP (A)/Assam Police issued letter to DCP/Admn/Guwahati Police who earlier issued incorrect response on 12/04/2017</p> <p>viii) On 01/06/2017 at 1550 hrs, email was sent to ED(PG)/RB Sh Ravinesh Kumar with subject - Email sent on 15/01/2015 and 24/05/2017, CVC Complaint 43942/2016 dated 10/09/2016 against Sh A K Tewari Ex-CME/NFR, Response dated 03/08/2016 of MHA</p> <p>ix) On 01/06/2017 at 2154 hrs, NIVARAN grievance NIV/2017/006471 was registered with CPO/NFR Sh A K Sonik</p> <p>x) On 02/06/2017 at about 1000 hrs, grievance MORLY/E/2017/09823 dated 01/06/2017 was disposed without giving any decision.</p> <p>xi) On 02/06/2017 at 1343 hrs, email was sent to ED(PG)/RB Sh Ravinesh Kumar with subject - Email sent on 01/06/2017, Representation against decision dated 01/12/2014 of GM/NFR w.r.t of APAR of incumbent DyCEE/Coord/MLG/NFR (working without salary since October 2014)</p>
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>REQUEST DISPOSED OF</b> as on 26/08/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	26/08/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Reply :-</b> Please see the attachment file
<b>Reply Document</b>	



9. Following RTI appeal is pending with PMO:

Final Status of [PMOIN/A/2017/60383](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	25/08/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Prime Minister's Office
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>Edited/updated text of RTI Appeal PMOIN/A/2014/60234 dtd 05/11/2014 disposed online on 12/08/2015 with paper response dtd 12/12/2014 of the then CPIO/PMO Sh P K Sharma giving rise to CVC Complaint 61449/2014 dated 20/12/2014 against the then Director/PMO Sh Krishan Kumar referred on 06/01/2015 to CVO/NHRC followed by denial dated 12/05/2015 by NHRC of receipt of complaint leading to confirmation dated 18/07/2017 by CVC and disposal dated 18/07/2017 of RTI request PMOIN/R/2017/52502 dated 14/07/2017 without supply of information and resultant RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2017/60306 dated 18/07/2017</p> <p>RELIEF SOUGHT: (i) Kindly provide certified copy of paper and electronic file notings and correspondence connected with Sh Krishan Kumar the then Director/PMO letter no. RTI/PMR/4100/2014-PMR dated 09/07/2014 not agreeing for relief sought in RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2014/60086 dated 17/06/2014 disposed online on 14/07/2014 leading to sequence of events manifested in online disposal dated 09/07/2014 of RTI request MORLY/R/2013/63345 dated 30/12/2013 which is related to online RTI request DOP&amp;T/R/2013/63408 dated 27/08/2013.</p> <p>ii) Referral to competent authority for issuing Directions to Ministry of Railways for quashing of 73 months old CVC advised disciplinary proceedings continuing in violation of GOI decision vide DOPT OM No. 372/3/2007-AVD-III (Vol. 10) dated 14/10/2013 requiring issuance of final orders within 18 months</p> <p>iii) Referral to competent authority for issuing directions to Railways for immediate release of salary of appellant not paid since January 2017 and interrupted since 29/10/2014</p> <p>Grounds For Appeal: False, misleading and non-</p>

	<p>satisfactory information resulting in continuing criminal harassment by Railway since May 2013 presently manifested in non-payment of salary since January 2017</p> <p>1. Matter is related to RTI appeal MORLY/A/2014/60612 dated 13/05/2014 disposed on 08/07/2014 by Sh G V Reddy the then ED (Vigilance/Electrical)/Railway Board giving reference to Sh S P Beck the then Director/Vigilance/Railway Board (Now CVO/CIC) letter no. MORLY/R/2013/60598 dated 10/02/2014 giving summary response for 59 RTI case leading to CIC Sh R K Mathur recording in decision dated 22/01/2016 w.r.t file no. CIC/VS/A/2014/910597 that duties were not performed by him.</p> <p>2. RTI request PMOIN/R/2015/61784 dated 07/07/2015 was disposed online on 22/01/2016 and resultant RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2015/60293 dated 07/08/2015 was disposed online on 21/07/2016.</p> <p>3. RTI request PMOIN/R/2015/60938 dated 16/04/2015 was disposed online on 21/07/2016</p> <p>4. RTI request MORLY/R/2016/57850 dated 22/07/2016 was disposed online on 25/07/2016</p> <p>5. Resultant RTI appeal MORLY/A/2016/61120 dated 29/07/2016 was disposed online on 16/08/2016 without supply of information.</p> <p>6. RTI appeal MORLY/A/2016/61237 dated 16/08/2016 remains pending with Sh S Garg ED/EEM.</p> <p>7. Explaining sequence of events since March 2013, email has been sent to PIO/NFR Sh K Singson on 25/08/2017</p>
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>APPEAL FORWARDED TO CONCERNED FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY</b> as on 28/08/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	28/08/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Appellate Authority Details :-</b> Telephone Number:- , Email Id:-

10. The above appeal is against following RTI request:

Final Status of PMOIN/R/2017/53158

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	25/08/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Prime Minister's Office
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>Request for information u/s 7(1) of RTI Act concerning life and liberty of applicant to be replied within 48 hours</p> <p>Kindly provide certified copy of paper and electronic file notings and correspondence connected with Sh Krishan Kumar the then Director/PMO letter no. RTI/PMR/4100/2014-PMR dated 09/07/2014 not agreeing for relief sought in RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2014/60086 dated 17/06/2014 disposed online on 14/07/2014 leading to sequence of events manifested in online disposal dated 09/07/2014 of RTI request MORLY/R/2013/63345 dated 30/12/2013 which is related to online RTI request DOP&amp;T/R/2013/63408 dated 27/08/2013.</p> <p>REASONS FOR URGNECY (Updated/edited text of RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2017/60334 dated 04/08/2017 disposed online on 24/08/2017 with paper response dated 18/08/2017 of Sh S E Rizwi Director/PMO):</p> <p>i) CVC complaint 38403/2016 against Sh U Krishnamurty CVO/HPCL is related to online disposal dated 09/07/2014 of RTI request MORLY/R/2013/63345 dated 30/12/2013 which is related to online RTI request DOP&amp;T/R/2013/63408 dated 27/08/2013. In this regard, online RTI request DOP&amp;T/R/2017/53784 dated 21/08/2017 is not yet actioned online</p> <p>(ii) Railway has not paid salary of applicant since January 2017 and interrupted since October 2014 during pendency of RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2014/60185 dated 24/09/2014 disposed online on 12/08/2015 after third stoppage of salary in July 2015 towards fraudulent claim of unauthorised absence from duty</p> <p>(iii) RTI Appeal PMOIN/A/2017/60298 dated 14/07/2017 informed to Sh Bhaskar Khulbe SECY/PMO on 21/07/2017 was given paper response dated 31/07/2017 by Director/PMO (received on 04/08/2017) not agreeing for relief sought</p>

	<p>(iv) RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2017/60258 dated 05/06/2017 disposed online on 14/07/2017 with paper response dated 05/07/2017 of Sh S E Rizwi Director/PMO was posted on 08/07/2017 after registration of grievance PMOPG/E/2017/0371922 dated 06/07/2017 dealt by DyCPO/IR/NFR Sh Gundicha Sethy who maliciously closed on 14/01/2016 grievance PMOPG/I/2015/0046970 dated 26/03/2015 revealed by the then CPIO/PMO Sh P K Sharma on 31/07/2015 after FRAUD stoppage of salary of July 2015 and in supplementary response to RTI request PMOIN/R/2015/61344 dated 28/05/2015 pending for online disposal and resultant RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2015/60227 dated 12/07/2015 disposed on 11/02/2017 after complete stoppage of salary from January 2017 onwards</p> <p>v) 73 months old fraud disciplinary proceedings continues in violation of GOI decision vide DOPT OM No. 372/3/2007-AVD-III (Vol. 10) dated 14/10/2013 requiring issuance of final orders within 18 months</p> <p>vi) CVC has not informed disposal of CVC Complaint 38743/2016</p> <p>vii) Salary of appellant for the month of July 2015 and August 2015 has not been paid till date</p> <p>viii) RTI request PMOIN/R/2017/50260 dated 18/01/2017 requesting transfer of RTI case to Railways and CBI wa disposed online on 10/08/2017 with paper response dated 11/04/2017</p>
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>REQUEST DISPOSED OF</b> as on 25/08/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	25/08/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<p><b>Reply :-</b> It has been noted that your RTI application is of identical/similar nature to ones responded to earlier by this office, albeit with slightly altered words/requests. In this context, your attention is once again drawn to this office letter dated 8.6.2017. For the reasons mentioned therein, this office has treated these queries as null and void and hence requiring no response from this office.</p> <p>For the purpose of Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005, Shri Syed Ekram Rizwi, Director, is the appellate authority in respect of this office.</p>

11. Following RTI appeal is pending with Lok Sabha Sectt:

Final Status of LOKSS/A/2017/60039

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	24/08/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Lok Sabha Secretariat
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>Edited/updated text of RTI appeal LOKSS/A/2015/60048 dtd 31/08/2015 disposed online on 05/04/2016 leading to CVC Complaint 24382/2015 dtd 17/10/2015 and RTI appeal MORLY/A/2014/61478 dtd 26/12/2014 disposed online on 23/08/2017 (Status as on 03/02/2015 is available on Page 53-55 of Supporting Document - SD)</p> <p>A. RELIEF SOUGHT: (i) Immediate online disposal of RTI request LOKSS/R/2015/60185 dtd 26/06/2015</p> <p>(ii) Submission of RTI appeal to Competent Authority (Honourable Speaker/Lok Sabha) under Lokpal Act 2013 for referring the case to CVC presently and apparently processing CVC Complaint 17197/2011 registered in July 2011</p> <p>B. GROUNDS FOR APPEAL: Letter and spirit of RTI Act as available in its preamble is</p> <p>QUOTE</p> <p>Transparency and accountability in the working of every public authority</p> <p>UNQUOTE</p> <p>Hence anything which is expressly not forbidden/prohibited in RTI Act is within the scope of RTI Act. In addition, Ministry of Railway has not responded to RTI request partially transferred by Railways and resultant RTI appeal. Accordingly Lok Sabha sectt acting through its AUTHORISED appellate authority for subject appeal is within their powers/competence to grant the relief sought</p> <p>C. FACTS</p>

1. After sending email dtd 24/10/2014 (Page 57-63 of Supporting Document - SD) to the then HoB/CBI/Guwahati Sh Navajyoti Gogoi (Now HoZ/NE/CBI), salary of appellant was illegally stopped from October 2014 to January 2015.
2. After sending email dated 03/02/2015 to [mano.antony@nic.in](mailto:mano.antony@nic.in) (Page 45 of SD), salary was paid in February 2015 followed by non-payment of salary for February 2015 and March 2015. Now salary has not been paid since January 2017.
3. Explaining the appeal in detail duly substantiating the statements therein, email has been sent to Honourable Speaker Lok Sabha Mrs Sumitra Mahajan on 24/08/2017 (PI see SD)
4. RTI request MORLY/R/2015/90013 dated 26/06/2015 based on partial transfer of RTI request to Railways remains pending till date.
5. Resultant RTI appeal MORLY/A/2015/60795 dated 29/07/2015 has been transferred on 10/08/2017 to EDVE Sh B M Gupta
6. RTI appeal MEDCI/A/2015/60002 dated 10/07/2015 relating to illegal, inhuman and coercive medical examination of appellant in May/June 2013 was disposed online on 07/03/2016 by Medical Council of India. Underlying RTI request MEDCI/R/2015/60007 dated 02/06/2015 was disposed on 13/07/2015 in violation of section 7(1) of RTI Act and despite availability of option to transfer RTI request u/s 6(3) of RTI Act
7. RTI request MOPAF/R/2015/60158 dtd 10/07/2015 and relating to CVC Complaint 61449/2014 was transferred to PMO on 24/07/2015
8. Resultant RTI request PMOIN/R/2015/80116 dtd 24/07/2015 was disposed online on 01/12/2016
9. Resultant RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2015/60315 dtd 26/08/2015 was disposed online on 17/11/2015
10. On 17/11/2015, the then DyCE/Con/Tunnel/N F Railway Sh Akil Ahmed issued delayed response to PIO/NFR letter dtd 05/10/2015

<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>APPEAL FORWARDED TO CONCERNED FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY</b> as on 25/08/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	25/08/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Appellate Authority Details :-</b> Telephone Number:- 23034336, Email Id:- <a href="mailto:sudesh@sansad.nic.in">sudesh@sansad.nic.in</a>

12. The above appeal is against following RTI request:

[Final Status of LOKSS/R/2017/80166](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	01/08/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Lok Sabha Secretariat
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>Request for information u/s 7(1) of RTI Act concerning life and liberty of applicant to be replied within 48 hours</p> <p>(i) Kindly inform action taken and date of action taken on email sent on 28/07/2017 to Shri A. Manoharan, Director, Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs with subject - Email sent on 03/02/2015 to <a href="mailto:mano.antony@nic.in">mano.antony@nic.in</a>, RTI request MOPAF/R/2014/60268 dated 07/10/2014, RTI appeal MORLY/A/2015/60138 dated 04/02/2015 pending with EDVE Sh B M Gupta and related to RTI request MORLY/R/2014/80189 dated 31/12/2014 (PI see Supporting Document - SD)</p> <p>(ii) Kindly provide information relating to content of Supporting Document</p> <p>REASONS FOR URGENCY (Edited/updated text of RTI request MOPAF/R/2017/60158 dated 10/07/2017 transferred on 24/07/2017 to Railways and PMO):</p> <p>(a) After transfer dated 24/07/2015 of RTI request MORLY/R/2017/60158 dated 10/07/2017 to Railways and PMO, salary of applicant was stopped in July 2015. NHRC denied receipt of complaint 61449/2014 referred to them on 06/01/2015 by CVC. CVC vide letter dated 18/07/2017 confirmed that the complaint was sent to CVO/NHRC. Concurrently NHRC has registered latest complaint dated 24/07/2017 vide diary number 113912/CR/2017</p>



(b) RTI request PMOIN/R/2014/60520 dated 28/05/2014 was disposed online on 12/08/2015

(c) Resultant RTI appeal PMOIN/A/2014/60234 dated 05/11/2014 was also disposed online on 12/08/2015

(d) After email dated 24/10/2014 (Page 35 of SD) sent to [mano.antony@nic.in](mailto:mano.antony@nic.in) with copy to CBI, Assam Police and Medical Council of India, salary of applicant was stopped in October 2014.

(e) After email dated 03/02/2015 (Page 23 of SD), salary of applicant from October 2014 to January 2015 was paid in February 2015

(f) However thereafter salary of applicant was again stopped for February 2015 and March 2015 followed by transfer to Dibrugarh Workshop.

(g) (1) For sequence of upto April 2015 and related to CVC Complaint 24382/2015 dated 17/10/2015, RTI request PMOIN/R/2017/52717 dated 29/07/2017 has been forward to PIO on 31/07/2017 which is the same date on which HoB/CBI/Guwahati Sh Rajasekaharn N issued letter dated 31/07/2017 w.r.t email communications dated 21/06/2017, 04/07/2017 and 09/07/2017 treated as RTI applications.

(2) The letter dated 31/07/2017 from CBI/Guwahati is addressed to CVO/N F Railway with copy to HoZ/NE/CBI Sh Navajyoti Gogoi who was HoB/CBI when email dated 24/10/2014 was sent to him

(3) The letter mentions Assam Jalukbari Police Station FIR No. 644/14 dated 03/09/2014 which is under investigation as informed by Guwahati Police on 15/06/2017. Related to FIR, grievance GOVAS/E/2017/00331 dated 07/05/2017 has been transferred on 15/07/2017 to Guwahati Police

(4) The letter mentions reference from CBO/BS&FC/Bangalore. In this regard, RTI appeal SWRBD/A/2017/60003 dated 26/05/2017 remains pending.

(h) RTI appeal LOKSS/A/2015/60001 dated 08/01/2015 was disposed online on 01/10/2015 (Page 3-5 of SD)



<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>REQUEST DISPOSED OF</b> as on 23/08/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	23/08/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Reply :-</b> As attached.
<b>Reply Document</b>	

13. Following RTI request was disposed on 23/08/2017:

[Final Status of CRAIL/R/2017/50237](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	31/03/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	CENTRAL RAILWAY
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>Request for information u/s 7(1) of RTI Act concerning life and liberty of applicant to be replied within 48 hours and with request for partial online transfer under 9 series to Railway Board</p> <p>1) Kindly inform action taken and date of action taken on email sent on 14/03/2017 to CSO/CR Sh Shubhranshu with subject - FROA letter dated 29/08/2013 and 19/09/2013, Email sent on 28/01/2017 and 07/03/2017 to JS (G)-II/RB Sh Felix Kerketta, Email sent on 22/11/2012, 07/02/2017 and 07/03/2017 to DRM/Lumding, Email sent to Director/CBI Sh Ranjit Sinha on 28/05/2013 and 02/09/2013, FIR No. 393/13 (Assam Police, Jalukbari/PS), PGP Grievance No. MORLY/E/2013/01069, CVC Complaint No. 15443/2013/Vigilance 1 dated 29/05/2013 referred to CVO/MoR on 18/06/2013</p> <p>Copy of email without attachment is available as supporting document</p> <p>2) Kindly provide information relating to content of supporting document</p> <p>REASONS FOR URGENCY:</p> <p>i) Despite passage of more than 3 years, grievance MORLY/E/2014/01627 dated 17/02/2014 remains pending (Page 1-2 of SD). In this regard, RTI appeal</p>

	<p>MORLY/A/2014/61087 dated 13/09/2014 has been disposed on 31/03/2017 by FAA stating that matter is not in his purview.</p> <p>ii) On 30/03/2017, Adviser (Vigilance)/Railway Board Sh Sunil Mathur referred grievance PMOPG/E/2016/0250383 dated 17/07/2016 to N F Railway. The grievance is partially related to CVC Complaint 7827/2016 dated 09/02/2016 apparently under process with CVC against Ex- Director/CBI Sh Anil Sinha. The grievance disposal was informed to <a href="mailto:dir.mm@nic.in">dir.mm@nic.in</a> through email dated 31/03/2017 with subject - DoPT OM dated 07/04/2016 for deputation of Sh Arun Kumar IRSEE/97 (CVC Complaint 18023/2015 referred to CVO/MoR on 17/12/2015) to Ministry of Agriculture &amp; Family Welfare, CIC decision no. CIC/VS/A/2014/900528 dated 09/07/2015 , Sh S C Krishna US (C)/RB fraudulently claiming to be PIO vide his letter no. MORLY/A/2013/61075 &amp; 61079 dated 18/08/2015</p> <p>iii) Grievance DPG/R/2015/51169 dated 29/04/2015 regarding repeated spoiling of APAR of applicant was registered when Sh Anirban Dutta IRSME, AGM/SER was CVO/N F Railway. The grievance has been transferred on 30/03/2017 to AGM/N F Railway Sh Lokesh Naryan. The same was informed to Sh J Srinivas OSD/C/MR Cell through email with subject - Email sent on 30/06/2012 to EDVA Sh J Srinivas, Email sent on 20/12/2016 to OSD/C/MR Sh J Srinivas, Decision dated 27/04/2015 w.r.t RTI appeal CABST/A/2014/60018 dated 31/03/2015 disposed on 28/04/2015, Complaint against Sh N Soman JS(G)/RB for continuing malicious (now criminal) disposal of grievances/RTI appeals</p> <p>iv) RTI request SERLY/R/2016/50015 dated 20/10/2016 has been transferred online on 30/03/2017 to N F Railway. The RTI request seeks information on action taken and date of action taken on email sent on 20/10/2016 to AGM/SER with subject Email sent on 09/07/2012 to DRM/APDJ Sh Anirban Dutta (Now AGM/SER), Email sent on 08/09/2016 to AGM/SER, Regarding malafide intentions, misrepresentation...</p>
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>REQUEST DISPOSED OF</b> as on 23/08/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	23/08/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Reply :-</b> <a href="#">CRAIL/R/2017/50237</a>
<b>Reply Document</b>	

14. Following RTI appeal was disposed on 31/03/2017:

Final Status of [MORLY/A/2014/61087](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	13/09/2014
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Ministry of Railways
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>Relief sought: 1) Immediate closure/redressal of grievance MORLY/E/2014/01627 dated 17/02/2014 pending in gross violation of grievance redressal norms of 2months</p> <p>2) Advise to DE (C and IS) Mrs Vinita Narera for Immediate online disposal of RTI request MORLY/R/2014/61989 dated 16/03/2014 (page 17 of the attachment, related to FROA issue) pending in gross violation of section 7(1) of RTI Act</p> <p>3) Advise to ED (C and IS) Sh U Hazarika for Immediate online disposal of RTI appeal MORLY/A/2014/60717 dated 06/06/2014 (Page 18 of the attachment)</p> <p>Grounds for appeal:</p> <p>i) Violation of section 7(1) of RTI Act by PIO resulting in invocation of 7(2) of RTI Act (refusal of request)</p> <p>ii) In July 2013, appellant was illegally removed by FROA from their secret facebook group. Accordingly Member (Staff) was requested on 04/09/2013 for issuing directions to FROA. On getting no response, RTI request MORLY/R/2013/60931 dated 11/09/2013 was registered. The RTI request remains pending for online disposal till date</p> <p>iii) On getting no response to RTI request, RTI appeal MORLY/A/2013/60268 dated 08/11/2013 was registered. The RTI appeal remains pending for online disposal till date.</p>

	<p>iv) In paper response in February 2014, it was informed by appellate authority EDE(GC)/R that issue is grievance which is not covered under RTI Act. Though their version was protested, for resolution of issue, grievance was registered (PI see page 1 of attachment). This also remains pending in gross violation of grievance redressal norms of 2 months.</p> <p>v) The above sequence of events culminated in malafide transfer of RTI request MORLY/R/2014/63610 (R 63610/2014 for short) dated 23/05/2014 to NFR on 23/05/2014 and other reasons, RTI appeal MORLY/A/2014/60659 ( A 63610/2014 for short) dated 23/05/2014 was transferred to ED (Vig/Engg). The appeal A 60659/2014 was last updated on 13/08/2014 on account of threat to life and liberty of appellant on 08/08/2014 duly reported to Member (Staff). The request R 63610/2014 seeks information from PIO of Secy/RB. Based on delayed response of PIO/NFR, complaint was sent to Adviser/Vigilance on 19/08/2014.</p> <p>vi) There have been repeated lapses by DyCPO/G/NFR since June 2013 ignoring references from Railway Board despite repeated reminders. In addition, the disciplinary case (change of PO and IO) was maliciously processed in NFR and SWR.</p> <p>vii) Based on response dated 15/07/2014 of Sh B M Gupta, ED (Vig/E)/R taking cognisance of DOPT OM No. 372/3/2007-AVD-III (Vol. 10) dated 14/10/2013, RTI appeal MORLY/A/2014/60925 dated 30/07/2014 has been registered</p> <p>viii) Based on latest response of IO- CESE/SWR Sh V V Kokate, email has been sent to him on 13/09/2014 (PI see Page 18 to 50 of attachment)</p>
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>APPEAL DISPOSED OF</b> as on 31/03/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	31/03/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Reply :-</b> The issue relating to inclusion of the applicant in the FROA Group is a matter between you and the Association /Federation. Hence, this is beyond the purview of the Appellate Authority.

15. The above appeal is against following RTI request:

[Final Status of MORLY/R/2014/63175](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	05/05/2014
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Ministry of Railways
<b>Text of Application</b>	Kindly inform action taken by Sh Jaswant Rai, ED (GC)/Railway Board for disposal of grievance MORLY/E/2014/01627 pending since 17/02/2014 and with 9 reminders/clarifications including latest clarification on 05/05/2014.  Copy of the latest status of grievance with latest list of reminders/clarifications is available in the attachment.
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>REQUEST DISPOSED OF</b> as on 17/08/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	17/08/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Reply :-</b> Reply to the RTI application was already sent on 08.11.2013.

16. Following RTI appeal is pending with CBI:

[Final Status of CBIMH/A/2017/60004](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	13/08/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI)
<b>Text of Application</b>	A. RELIEF SOUGHT : Kindly provide information on complaint dated 28/06/2017 submitted to Director/CBI Sh Alok Kumar Verma against GM/NFR Sh Chahatey Ram for -  (i) Fraud 73 months old disciplinary case against Sh Praveen Poddar Deputy Chief Electrical Engineer/N F Railway/Dibrugarh Workshop (DyCEE/DBWS) - HoB/CBI/ Guwahati Sh Rajasekharan issued letter dated 08/08/2017 (20th attachment) to CVO/NFR Sh Manoj Joshi

(ii) Fraud 26 months old disciplinary case initiated on 12/06/2015 against DyCEE/DBWS and which is one day after forwarding dated 11/06/2015 of RTI request DOP&T/R/2015/62121 dated 09/06/2015 contributing to CVC Complaint 7827/2016 dated 09/02/2016 (16th attachment)

(iii) Repeated spoiling of APAR of DyCEE/DBWS on account of absence of corrective action in the last 13 months despite referral dated 12/05/2015 of CVC Complaint 46680/2014 dated 24/11/2014 (21st attachment) to CVO/Delhi Police on 12/05/2015 (22nd attachment) - RTI appeal DEPOL/A/2017/60374 dated 11/07/2016 has been referred to Crime Branch

(iv) Fraud 3 months old disciplinary case dated 18/04/2017 against DyCEE/DBWS - On 18/04/2017 (8th attachment) , CBI/New Delhi issued letter w.r.t RTI request DEPOL/R/2017/50559 dated 11/03/2017

(v) Complete stoppage of salary since January 2017 after inappropriate disposal of NHRC case 8/3/9/2017, Now NHRC has registered complaint 08/08/2017 vide Diary No. 122625/CR/2017 - NHRC has not made this case accessible in public database

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS TO EMAIL DATED 13/08/2017 IS AVAILABLE AT PAGE 82-83 OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENT - SD

A1: GROUNDS FOR APPEAL -

(i) No response within time limits

(ii) RTI request dated 28/06/2017 has been forwarded on 02/08/2017 to PIO whose online identity is not known. So accordingly appropriate FAA is also not known.

(iii) Hence appeal has been sent to Director/CBI on 13/08/2017 through email seen by the official handling emails of Director/CBI

(iv) Conduct of AA (RTI) of CBI/NE/Zone (i.e. HoZ/NE/CBI Sh Navajyoti Gogoi since October 2013 is inappropriate for which CVC Complaint 11912/2015 dated 25/06/2015 against him documented in RTI request CEATY/R/2017/50032 dated 20/03/2017

	<p>(Page 48-49 of SD) was informed to Director/CBI on 28/06/2017 (Page 47 of SD)</p> <p>(v) In March 2017, CBI was not covered in online RTI. Hence CBI was approached through RTI request DEPOL/R/2017/50559 dtd 11/03/2017 (Page 7-8 of SD) given response dated 18/04/2017 (8th attachment)</p> <p>(vi) In a synchronised move, GM/NFR Sh Chahatey Ram issued now nearly 3 months old FRAUD Major Penalty Chargesheet dtd 18/04/2017 (7th attachment)</p> <p>(vii) On 19/04/2017 (9th attachment), CBI/New Delhi issued letter w.r.t 73 months old FRAUD continuing disciplinary case.</p> <p>(viii) RTI request PMOIN/R/2017/51431 dtd 20/04/2017 was disposed online on 18/07/2017 without supply of information and is related to CVC Complaint 38743/2016 dated 01/07/2016 against Sh S E Rizwi Director/PMO</p>
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>APPEAL FORWARDED TO CONCERNED FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY</b> as on 17/08/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	17/08/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Appellate Authority Details :-</b> Telephone Number:- , Email Id:-

17. The above appeal is against following RTI request:

[Final Status of CBIMH/R/2017/50012](#)

<b>Applicant Name</b>	praveen poddar
<b>Date of receipt</b>	28/06/2017
<b>Request Filed With</b>	Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI)
<b>Text of Application</b>	<p>Request for information from PIO of Director/CBI Sh Alok Kumar Verma u/s 7(1) of RTI Act concerning life and liberty of applicant to be replied within 48 hours</p> <p>i) Kindly information action taken and date of action</p>

taken on email sent on 28/06/2017 (PI see Supporting Document - SD) to Director/CBI with subject - Malicious compliance of Para 2 of FRAUD Departmental Major Penalty Charge sheet dated 18/04/2017 issued by GM/NFR Sh Chahatey Ram vide document no. E/74/GAZ/689/CON dated 18/04/2017

ii) Kindly provide information relating to content of supporting document - SD

#### REASONS FOR URGENCY

A. The email seeks registration of complaint against GM/N F Railway Sh Chahatey Ram for -

(i) Fraud 71 months old disciplinary case against Sh Praveen Poddar Deputy Chief Electrical Engineer/N F Railway/Dibrugarh Workshop (DyCEE/DBWS) for which CBI/New Delhi issued letter on 19/04/2017 (11th attachment)

(ii) Fraud 24 months old disciplinary case initiated on 12/06/2015 against DyCEE/DBWS and which is one day after forwarding dated 11/06/2015 of RTI request DOP&T/R/2015/62121 dated 09/06/2015 contributing to CVC Complaint 7827/2016 dated 09/02/2016 (18th attachment)

(iii) Repeated spoiling of APAR of DyCEE/DBWS on account of absence of corrective action in the last 11 months despite referral dated 12/05/2016 of CVC Complaint 46680/2014 dated 24/11/2014 to CVO/Delhi Police - their crime branch has issued interim response on 23/06/2017 (19th attachment)

(iv) Fraud 2 months old disciplinary case dated 18/04/2017 (9th attachment) against DyCEE/DBWS - On 18/04/2017 (10th attachment), CBI/New Delhi issued letter w.r.t RTI request DEPOL/R/2017/50559 dated 11/03/2017

(v) Complete stoppage of salary since January 2017 after inappropriate disposal of NHRC case 8/3/9/2017, Now NHRC has registered complaint 24/06/2017 vide Diary No. 96426/CR/2017

B. SUMMARY: (i) CBI/New Delhi, Bangalore and Guwahati are aware of issues of Sh Praveen Poddar



	<p>Deputy Chief Electrical Engineer/Dibrugarh Workshop/N F Railway from Year 2007 onwards</p> <p>(ii) From Year 2013 onwards, 4 FIRs have been registered. First 2 FIRs were mentioned in CBI letter dated 18/04/2017 (10th attachment). Latest FIR is available in 14th attachment. Present Guwahati Police Commissioner Sh H C Nath was HoB/CBI/Guwahati from May 2013 to September 2013 when first FIR was registered.</p> <p>(iii) From 20/05/2015 to 23/06/2017, 52 emails have been sent to HoZ/NE/CBI (Current Incumbent Sh Navajyoti Gogoi). In this regard, kindly note response dated 19/06/2017 (21st attachment) of CVC w.r.t portion made bold of RTI request CEATY/R/2017/50032 dated 20/03/2017 (Page 2-4 of SD)</p> <p>C. FACTS</p> <p>1. Apropos email sent on 21/06/2017 to Director/CBI Sh Alok Kumar Verma, kindly note response dated 20/06/2017 (20th attachment) of FAA/CVC w.r.t RTI appeal RSECT/A/2017/60012 dated 23/04/2017 (Page 5-7 of SD)</p> <p>2. The above appeal is against RTI request RSECT/R/2016/60254 dated 23/11/2016 (Page 7-9 of SD)</p>
<b>Request document (if any)</b>	
<b>Status</b>	<b>REQUEST FORWARDED TO CONCERNED CPIO</b> as on 02/08/2017
<b>Date of Action</b>	02/08/2017
<b>Remarks</b>	<b>Remarks :-</b> Details of CPIO =>

Regards

Praveen Poddar  
Deputy Chief Electrical Engineer  
N F Railway Mechanical Workshop  
Naliapool, Dibrugarh - 786001 (Assam)  
M - 9957555453 (official)  
8811019319 (personal)

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Swapnil Garg & Madhukar Dayal** <[swapnilgarg@iimidr.ac.in](mailto:swapnilgarg@iimidr.ac.in)>

Date: Mon, Feb 8, 2016 at 7:21 AM

Subject: Survey Invitation for mapping Indian Railways Climate

To: dyceedbws <[dyceedbws@gmail.com](mailto:dyceedbws@gmail.com)>

Dear Madam and Sir,

You had filled a survey more than a year back on mapping of Organization Climate of Indian Railways. The world is fast changing, and one can expect the climate of Indian Railways also be changing.

We request you to once again take the survey. The questions are similar to the last survey, with minor differences. However, these are spaced out by a year. <http://www.questionpro.com/t/CTRM1ZSt9Fv>

So far I have only 20 responses out of the 200+ people who had filled the survey last year. It takes 12-14 mins to fill up on a smartphone.

PLEASE IGNORE IF YOU HAVE ALREADY FILLED THE SURVEY A SECOND TIME!

Please contact [swapnilgarg@iimidr.ac.in](mailto:swapnilgarg@iimidr.ac.in) with any questions.

Thank You


Powered by **QuestionPro**


[Unsubscribe](#)

[Report Abuse](#)

**5 attachments** — [Download all attachments](#)

 **09022016 Sh Anil Kumar Sinha Director CBI.pdf**  
1330K [View as HTML](#) [Download](#)

 **R 51588 08022016.pdf**  
2K [View as HTML](#) [Download](#)

 **APAR 2012-13 08022016.pdf**  
968K [View as HTML](#) [Download](#)

 **08062017 51445 51431 From Sh Parveen Kumar PMO.pdf**  
734K [View as HTML](#) [Download](#)

 **19082016 Sh A K Mital CRB.pdf**  
1442K [View as HTML](#) [Download](#)